civil litigation pending between the parties and that he has produced 

compromise application moved by both parties in F.C Suit No.35/2020 

along with the compromise order dated 08.04.2023 passed by the learned 

Senior Civil Judge-II, Sanghar in the aforesaid F.C suit. He further submits 

that an amount of Rs.9,45,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Crore and forty five lacs) 

has already been paid and the remaining amount of Rs.2,20,00,000/-

(Rupees Two Crore and twenty lacs) were paid by the respondents 

through pay order alongwith the compromise application and that there is 

no outstanding amount against the respondents. He further submits that 

the applicant has malafidely initiated criminal proceedings and that no